SSC
SERIES
TruStability® Board Mount Pressure Sensors
SSC Series – Standard Accuracy, Compensated/Amplified ±1.6 mbar to ±10 bar, ±160 Pa to ±1 MPa, ±0.5 inH2O to ±150 psi
Digital or Analog Output
50099533
Issue B
DESCRIPTION

Transfer Function Limits
Total Error Band Values
Nomenclature and Order Guide
Pressure Range Specifications
±1.6 mbar to ±10 bar
±160 Pa to ±1 MPa
±0.5 inH2O to ±150 psi
Available Standard Configurations
Dimensional Drawings DIP Packages
Dimensional Drawings SMT Packages
Dimensional Drawings SMT and SIP Packages
Dimensional Drawings SIP Packages
Pinout, PCB Pad Layout
SSC Series Portfolio Overview
Additional Information
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MICRO SWITCH  SSC Series Datasheet    |   automation.honeywell.com   |   5
TRU STABILITY® BOARD MOUNT PRESSURE SENSORS
SSC  SERIES
TABLE 1. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Characteristic Min. Max. Unit
Supply voltage (Vsupply) -0.3 6.0 Vdc
Voltage on any pin -0.3 Vsupply+0.3 V
Digital interface clock frequency:
   I2C
   SPI
100
50
400
800
kHz
ESD susceptibility (human body model) 3 – kV
Storage temperature -40 [-40] 85 [185] ºC [ºF]
Soldering time and temperature:
   lead solder temperature (SIP, DIP)
   peak reflow temperature (SMT)
4 s max. at 250ºC [482ºF]
15 s max. at 250ºC [482ºF]
1Absolute maximum ratings are the extreme limits the device will withstand without damage.
TABLE 2. ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Characteristic Parameter
Humidity:
   gases only (See “Options N and D” in Figure 4.)
   liquid media only (See “Options T and V” in Figure 4.)
0 % to 95 %RH, non-condensing
100 % condensing or direct liquid media on Port 1
Vibration MIL-STD-202G, Method 204D, Condition B (15 g, 10 Hz to 2 Hz)
Shock MIL-STD-202G, Method 213B, Condition C (100 g, 6 ms duration)
Life1 1 million pressure cycles minimum
Solder reflow
J-STD-020E, MSL 2 (see shelf/floor life)
(unlimited shelf life when stored at ≤30ºC/85 % RH)
Shelf life Unlimited storage life, inside sealed moisture barrier bag
Floor life² 1 year floor life, after removal from sealed moisture bag, <30ºC & <60 %RH
1Life may vary depending on specific application in which the sensor is utilized.
2Floor life, the maximum recommended time period after removal from a moisture barrier bag or dry storage prior to solder reflow. If the maximum
recommended floor time is exceeded parts may require to be baked at 85ºC for up to 12 hrs prior to solder reflow.
TABLE 3. WETTED MATERIALS1
Component Port 1 (Pressure Port) Port 2 (Reference Port)
Ports and covers high temperature polyamide high temperature polyamide
Substrate alumina ceramic alumina ceramic
Adhesives epoxy, silicone epoxy, silicone
Electronic components ceramic, silicon, glass solder ceramic, silicon, glass solder
1Contact Honeywell Customer Service for detailed material information.
General Specifications
CAUTION: PRODUCT DAMAGE FOR SENSORS WITH LIQUID MEDIA OPTION
(ONLY AVAILABLE 60 MBAR, 6 KPA, 1 PSI AND ABOVE)
• Ensure liquid media is applied to Port 1 only; Port 2 is not compatible with liquids.
• Ensure liquid media contains no particulates. All TruStability® sensors are dead-ended devices. Particulates can ccumulate

5% to 85% of Vsupply (analog), 214 counts (digital)
4% to 94% of Vsupply (analog), 214 counts (digital)
Nomenclature and Order Guide
Figure 4. Nomenclature and Order Guide1
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MICRO SWITCH  SSC Series Datasheet    |   automation.honeywell.com   |   11
TRU STABILITY® BOARD MOUNT PRESSURE SENSORS
SSC  SERIES
Pressure Range Specifications ±1.6 mbar to ±10 bar
 TABLE 8. PRESSURE RANGE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ±1.6 MBAR TO ±10 BAR
Pressure
Range
(see
Figure 4)
Pressure
Range
Unit Working
Pressure1
Over
 Pressure2
Burst
Pressure3
Common
Mode
Pressure4
Total Error
Band5
( %FSS)
Total Error
Band after
Auto-Zero6
( %FSS)
Long-term
Stability
1000 hr, 25 °C
( %FSS)
P
m
in
.
P
m
ax
.
Absolute
001BA 0 1 bar - 2 4 - 2  % - ±0.25 %
1.6BA 0 1.6 bar - 4 8 - 2 % - ±0.25 %
2.5BA 0 2.5 bar - 6 8 - 2 % - ±0.25 %
004BA 0 4 bar - 8 16 - 2 % - ±0.25 %
006BA 0 6 bar - 17 17 - 2 % - ±0.25 %
010BA 0 10 bar - 17 17 - 2 % - ±0.25 %
Differential
1.6MD -1.6 1.6 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±3.5 % ±2.75 % ±0.5 %
2.5MD -2.5 2.5 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±3 % ±1.5 % ±0.35 %
004MD -4 4 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±2.5 % ±1 % ±0.35 %
006MD -6 6 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±2 % ±1 % ±0.35 %
010MD -10 10 mbar 375 750 1250 5450 ±2 % ±0.75 % ±0.25 %
016MD -16 16 mbar 375 750 1250 5450 ±2 % ±0.75 % ±0.25 %
025MD -25 25 mbar 435 850 1350 10450 ±2 % ±0.75 % ±0.25 %
040MD -40 40 mbar 435 850 1350 10450 ±2 % ±0.75 % ±0.25 %
060MD -60 60 mbar - 850 1000 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
100MD -100 100 mbar - 1400 2500 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
160MD -160 160 mbar - 1400 2500 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
250MD -250 250 mbar - 1400 2500 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
400MD -400 400 mbar - 2000 4000 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
600MD -600 600 mbar - 2000 4000 10000 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
001BD -1 1 bar - 4 8 10 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
1.6BD -1.6 1.6 bar - 8 16 10 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
2.5BD -2.5 2.5 bar - 8 16 10 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
004BD -4.0 4.0 bar - 16 17 10 ±2 % - ±0.25 %
Gage
2.5MG 0 2.5 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±4 % ±3 % ±0.5 %
004MG 0 4 mbar 335 675 1000 3450 ±3 % ±1.5 % ±0.5 %